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F I R S T  RE GU L A R  S ES S I ON  -  20 19   P UB L I C  L A W,   C .  450  

1171 

OTHER SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $500 $500 

  

OTHER SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 

$500 $500 

 
TREASURER OF STATE, 
OFFICE OF 

  

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2019-20 2020-21 

   
OTHER SPECIAL 
REVENUE FUNDS 

$206,500 $206,500 

  

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - 
ALL FUNDS 

$206,500 $206,500 

 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 449 
 H.P. 1233 - L.D. 1731 

An Act Regarding  
Representation of the  
Department of Marine  

Resources in Libel Proceedings 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  4 MRSA §807, sub-§3, ¶R, as cor-
rected by RR 2013, c. 1, §6, is amended to read: 

R.  A person who is not an attorney but who is a 
public accountant, enrolled agent, enrolled actuary 
or any other person permitted to represent the tax-
payer under Title 36, section 151-A, subsection 2 
and is representing a party in any hearing, action 
or proceeding before the Maine Board of Tax Ap-
peals in accordance with Title 36, section 151-D; 
or 

Sec. 2.  4 MRSA §807, sub-§3, ¶S, as amend-
ed by PL 2017, c. 402, Pt. C, §6 and affected by Pt. F, 
§1, is further amended to read: 

S.  An individual who is the sole member of a 
limited liability company or is a member of a lim-
ited liability company that is owned by a married 
couple, registered domestic partners or an indi-
vidual and that individual's issue as defined in Ti-
tle 18-C, section 1-201, subsection 27 who is not 
an attorney but is appearing for that company in 
an action for forcible entry and detainer pursuant 
to Title 14, chapter 709.; or 

Sec. 3.  4 MRSA §807, sub-§3, ¶T is enacted 
to read: 

T.  A marine patrol officer who is not an attorney 
but is representing the Department of Marine Re-
sources in a libel proceeding before a District 
Court under Title 12, section 6207. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 450 
 S.P. 602 - L.D. 1778 

An Act To Amend the Laws 
Concerning the Children's 
Cabinet and Its Advisory 

Councils 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§35-B, as 
enacted by PL 1993, c. 158, §1, is repealed. 

Sec. 2.  5 MRSA §12004-J, sub-§16, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 683, Pt. A, §1, is repealed. 

Sec. 3.  5 MRSA §12004-J, sub-§18 is enact-
ed to read: 

18.    

Children  Maine 
Children's 
Cabinet 
Early 
Childhood 
Advisory 
Council  

 Legislative 
Per Diem 
and Ex-
penses for 
Legislators 

 5 MRSA 
§24051 

 
Sec. 4.  5 MRSA §19131, sub-§1, as enacted 

by PL 1999, c. 785, §3, is amended to read: 

1.  Establishment.  The Children's Cabinet, re-
ferred to in this chapter as the "cabinet," is established 
to promote and support active, vigorous and frequent 
interdepartmental collaboration on children's children 
and youth policy development and program implemen-
tation and to support supporting the provision of ser-
vices for Maine families and, children and youth that 
are planned, managed and delivered in a holistic and 
an integrated manner to improve their support and 
enhance educational opportunities, self-sufficiency, 
safety, economic stability, health and quality of life 
well-being. 

Sec. 5.  5 MRSA §19131, sub-§3, as enacted 
by PL 1999, c. 785, §3, is amended to read: 

3.  Chair.  The Governor shall appoint one of the 
members serving pursuant to subsection 2, paragraphs 




